5 Connecticut Avenue
.l‘ ggUTHEAﬁ':rERN Norwich, CT 06360
NNECTICUT (860)889-2324
Wi COUNCIL OF secogct.gov
." GOVERNMENTS

Representing 22 towns, cities, and
boroughs in Southeastern
Connecticut.

TO: SECOG Executive Committee
FROM: Cheryl Blanchard, Chairman
DATE: March 25, 2025

SUBJECT: Notice of Meeting

The Executive Committee will hold a hybrid meeting on Tuesday, April 1st at 9:00
AM. Participants may attend in person at 5 Connecticut Ave., Norwich, or via
Zoom at https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83767353329.

AGENDA

1. Program Updates
2. 2025 LOTCIP Application, City of New London (Memo, Application)

Proposed Action ltem.: Motion to recommend that SECOG MPO Board
approve submission of full application.

3. 2025-2028 TIP Amendments (see projects on following pages)
Proposed Action [tem.: Motion to recommend that SECOG MPO Board
endorse TIP amendments.

0028-0207 Project removal of Resurfacing, bridge rehab & safety
Improvements on Rt. 2, Colchester

0103-0284 Bridge improvements over Yantic River, Norwich

0120-0097 Bridge improvements over Eight Mile River, Salem

4. New Business
Potential Speakers

a. America 250 | CT Commission
b. Safe Futures

6. Adjournment

If disability or language assistance is needed, please contact SECOG at 860-889-2324,
office@secogct.gov.

Si necesita asistencia lingliistica, por favor comuniquese a SECOG.
AR 5 I 8 15 5 7, iR SECOG.


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83767353329
https://secogct.gov/wp-content/uploads/NewLondon-Vauxhall-EndorseMemo.pdf
https://secogct.gov/wp-content/uploads/NewLondon-Vauxhall-FinalAppl.pdf

SOUTHEASTERN CONNECTICUT
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

TIP Amendments for Consideration:

0028-0207 - RBC PROGRAM - RESURFACING, BR REHAB & SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

CTDOT FHWA 13 COLCHESTER
- X6 §57,600,000

RBC PROGRAM - RESURFACING, BE REHAB & SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

PHASE FUMD SOURCE FRIOR Fr2025 FY2026 FY2027 FyY2028 FUTURE TOTAL
Construction NHFPP - 525,000,000 521.080,000 - - - 546,080,000
Construction State Match - %6,250,000 55,270,000 - . - 511,520,000
Total Construction - 531,250,000 526,350,000 - . . 557,600,000
Total Programmed - $31,250,000 $26,350,000 5 5 - $57,600,000
)
CURRENT CHANGE Project Remaved -
REASON B
Plan Revision Name changed from “Adoption” to “April 2025 : o
PROJECT CHANGES Arnendimerts®
- -
NHPP
- Decrease funds in FY 2025 in CON from $25,000,000 to 50 ‘
- Decrease funds in FY 2026 in CON from $21,080,000 to 50 o

+ Increase funds in FY 2025 in CON from 50 to $25,000,000

+ Increase funds in FY 2026 in COM from %0 to 521,080,000
FUNDIMG CHANGES

State Match

- Decrease funds in FY 2025 in CON from $6,250,000 to S0

- Decrease funds in FY 2026 in CON from $5,270,000 to S0

+ Increase funds in FY 2025 in CON from %0 to %6,250,000

+ Increase funds in FY 2026 in CON from %0 to 55,270,000

FEDERAL PROJECT COST Stays the same $46,080,000

TOTAL PROJECT COST Stays the same 357,600,000



SOUTHEASTERN CONNECTICUT
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

0103-0284 - BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS; BR. 04096 of YANTIC RIVER

CTDOT FHWA 13 NORWICH
- X6 S 1000000

BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS; BR. (40% o YANTIC RIVER

PHASE FUND SOURCE PRICR FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FUTURE TOTAL
Preliminary Design CPCDH - 5300,000 . - - - 5300000
Preliminary Design Local Match - 574,750 . - - - 574,750
Preliminary Design State Match - 5250 . - - - 5250
Total Preliminary Design . 5375,000 . . . - 5375,000
Final Design CPCDH . - £450,000 - - - 5450,000
Final Design Local Match - . $112.,500 - - - 5112500
Total Final Design . . 4562500 . . . £562,500
Right of Way CPCDH . . $50,000 : . - 450,000
Right of Way Local Match . . 512,500 . . . 512,500
Total Right of Way . . 562 500 . . . 562,500
Total Programmed 5 $375,000 5625000 5 5 - 51,000,000

CURRENT CHANGE REASON Mew Project

FEDERAL PROJECT COST Stays the same 800,000

TOTAL PROJECT COST Stays the same 51,000,000



SOUTHEASTERN CONNECTICUT
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

0120-0097 - BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS; BRs 02393/02394 o/ EIGHT MILE RIVER

CTDOT FHWA 13 SALEM
- X6 £16,300.000

BRIDGE IMPROVEMEMNTS: BRs 02393/02394 o/ EIGHT MILE RIVER

PHASE FUND SOURCE FPRIOR Fy2025 FY2026 FY2027 Fy2028 FUTURE TOTAL
Preliminary Design BRFP . $1,080,000 - . . - 41,080,000
Preliminary Design State Match . $270,000 - . . - $270,000
Total Preliminary Design - £1,350,000 = = = - $1,250,000
Final Design NHPP - - 5760,000 - - - 5760,000
Final Design State Match . . 5190,000 . . - 5190,000
Tatal Final Design . . 5950,000 - . - 5950,000
Construction BRFP - - - - - 58,000,000 58,000,000
Construction NHFPP : - - . - 53,200,000 53,200,000
Construction State Match - . - - . 52,800,000 $2,800,000
Total Canstruction - - - - - 514,000,000 514,000,000
Total Future Costs - - - - - $14,000,000  $14,000,000
Total Programmed - 1,350,000  $950,000 - - 514,000,000 516,300,000
Ha,
CURRENT CHANGE REASON New Project
FEDERAL PROJECT COST Stays the same $13,040,000
<
TOTAL PROJECT COST Stays the same 516,300,000 T L.
Sy



